a country violates the equal-share relationship the larger are the deviations and the smaller

is the value of the integration index.8 Let IR(S̄, St) denote the revised measure. Figure 5

contains information regarding the extent of the revision for EU and EMU. Panel (a) shows

the index values computed using (15); panel (b) shows revised integration index values.

As it is clear, revised index values are slightly lower than the original ones. However,

the decline in the integration measure is not very large. This is because of the relatively

high correlations between different pairs of shares. The results suggest that the extent of

economic integration is higher in the Eurozone and clearly more stable.

8The revision of the integration index could be performed using observed ranking of human and physical
capital shares instead but results are quite similar.

22

Table 5: Corrections to the integration measure based on the observed ranking of Y .

Before correction After correction
Physical
capital
shares
SKn,2016

(i)

Theoretical
shares
S̄Kn

(ii)

Difference
SKn,2016 −
S̄Kn

Physical
capital
shares
SKn,2016

(ii)

Assigned
theoretical
shares
S̄Kn

(iii)

Difference
SKn,2016 −
S̄Kn

(1) (2) (3)=(1)-(2) (1) (4) (5)=(1)-(4)

Germany 0.2179 0.2546 -0.0367 0.2179 0.2546 -0.0367
France 0.1644 0.1273 0.0371 0.1644 0.0849 0.0795
Italy 0.1203 0.0849 0.0354 0.1203 0.0637 0.0566
UK 0.1055 0.0637 0.0418 0.1055 0.1273 -0.0218∑4

n=1 (SKn,2016 − S̄Kn)2 = 0.0057
∑4

n=1 (SKn,2016 − S̄Kn)2 = 0.0113

Notes: (i) Entries are taken from our dataset from which panel b of Figure 1 is constructed; (ii) This is
taken from the last column of Table 4; (iii) Numbers are taken from the last column of Table 4 and are
re-assigned such that the Spearman rank correlation between Y shares and K shares is unity.

Figure 5: Integration in the EU and Eurozone: a comparison.

1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010

(a) Rank based

0.86

0.87

0.88

0.89

0.90

1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010

●●●

●
●

●●
●

●

●
●●

●●●●

●

●●

●
●●●

●

●
●

●
●

●